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DIRECTOR, FBI (105-22555) 
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11/6/70 
TO DATE: 

LEGA'f 1 MExlL,·~co CITY (105-3702) (RUC) . 'g~Gr~:c~~? nE~j!~~,6~. 
. '·- '-·--~··"'. 1 .• ,.~···nATION 

LEE P".A~~VE OSWALD . RELH',::E Cit·\ II'<J!·Urlwl . 
suBJECT: xs - :a - '""1 A ·. IN 11-as L<J.:;u;:,-;t:NT._,, ~-g;> 

FROM 

;! I 
I )'-/() "r~·-" 

Re'ference Me:~::ico City letter 10/14/6:3 in ·osWALj) case; 
Mexico City lett\er 7/30/58 and Havana letter 8/29/53 enti tied, 
"TERJ~SA PRO}!:fiZA i' SM - c·; II and MeJ~ico City letter. and LI~M 10/5/70 

·entitled, ~~JORGE~ LUIS ROJAS MENuOZA; !S....; CUBA" (Bufile 105-115365) • 
. I 

I 

PROENZA 's full name appears .to be rvu:..RIA TERESA 
PROENZA PROENZA. She is currently said to be in Havana, Cuba, 
after spending several years· in Oanta Clara Province under · 
near house arrest~ She now appears to have more freedom. 
She is the sister of the wife of JORGE LU1S ROJAS MENDOZA, 
a Mexican employ~e of the Cuban Aviation Company in MeJdco City . 
. Her brother ALVARO ESTANISLAO PROENZA :PROENZA resides in 
Ph:i.ladelphia, Pennsylvania, and is 'the subject of an IS - CUBA 
investigation. · TERESA l)ItOENZA was the secreta:..1 y of the· Me:;~ican 
communist mili:-ali.st ;)!EGO R!VERA prior to· the revolution. She 
became an employee of the Cuban Embassy ii1 MeJdco City . follow­
ing the revolution. She was described by her b:r.other ALVARO 
in 1965 as a. "dedicated. communist" and a "slave of the Cuban 
communist government." 

The following information is extracted from .the letter 
and L'HM submit ted by MeJdco City on 10/5/70 concerning JORGE 
LUIS ROJAS f.f.EN:JOZA and the efforts of his family to arrange 
for hi.s sister MARGOT ROJAS :WIEJ:TDOZA to leave Cuba and join the 
family in Mexico; · 

According to information furnished by MEX i~n on 
9/21/70, the ROJAS family has become ve1~y embittered about the ~~-. 
Cuba situation :anc1 Mrs. ROJAS, whose full name is CARIDAD 

S~Bureau 
l05-135744)(ALVARO PROENZA PROENZA) 
4-~9~7S)(TERESA PROENZA ~~CE~~A) 

Foreign Liaison Desk) 
(1-Philadelphia) (105-11156) (ALVARC PROE.NZA PROENZA) (Info) 

3-IY1exico City 
(1-100-123 1.1:) (TERESA PROENZA PH.CENZA) 
(l-105-0-0027)(AL:VARO PRCENZA PRO~HZA) 

:kvw· 

Buy U.S. Saving.r Bonds Rcgttlarl_11· on the Pa_p·oll Savings Plmz 
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MEX 105-3702 
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"CAC'cliTA" PROEl PROENZA m;:; ROJAS , complained that ~uba has 
become a police jstate and that Cuban authorities have the 
family "all tie9 up." 'ROJAS and his wife told MEX 197 that 
a Cuban communist named JUAN MARINE is a friend of the family. 
On one trip to quba, CACHITA,ROJAS asked him to look into the 
situation of he~ sister TERESA PROENZA to see how it could 
be straightened !lout. lVIARINE recently visited Mexico "incognito" 
and informed the ROJAS that the situation now is extraordinarily 
good out that TERESA was once under a death sentence because 
.she had de a 1 t with LEE P.r.ARVEY OSWALD while assigned to the 
·Cuban Embassy prior to the assassination of JOHN F. KENNEDY. 
Her friends interceded for her and her life was spared. ROJAS 
told ME~f 197 that Iv!ARINE warned them not to tell the Cuban · 
Embassy in Mexico City that he had spoken to them about this 
matter. _ -

The source stated that JORGE ROJAS and his wife 
--de!) not know how to cope with. the present situation. They 

fear going to Cuba and they are speaking out against the Cuban 
revolut::l.on in a most forthright manner. The bitterness dis­
played by ~OJASf wife far exceeds any ·that the source 
can recall in the past. 

The source stated· that some years· ago, as best he 
could recall, he heard JUANA LUISA PROENZA, a sister of CACHITA 
who died some years ago, telling a simi.lar story .of how TERESA 
PROEN'ZA was somehow involved with LEE !iARVEY OSWALD at the 
Cuban Embassy. At the time TERESA was employed at the embassy, 
she lived with JUANA LUISA and another sister. Within the 
fa111ily it has ahvays been said that JUANA LUISA worried herself 
to death after TERESA was ordered to Cuba. 

The Mexico City Office has co-nducted a review of 
references to TERESA PROEHZA- especially;~ those dealing·with the: 
OSWALD inv.estigation and it 'is noted that as set fortil in 
Mexico City letter to the Bureau 1/~:4/64 in- the OSWALD case 
ME}f 18 and MEX 19, both of whom have furnished. reliable infor­
mation in. the past, reported on l/13/S4that·they had conversed 
with ELIZABETH CATLETT MORA, Bufile 100-305934, who told them 
of a conversation she held with TERESA PROENZA, the Cultural 
Attache of the Cuban Emb_assy in !;~Iexico· City. Accordine- to 
MORA, TERESA PRCENZA had told her that OSWALD \valked in "cold" 
to the Cuban Embassy and the first person he talked to was 
PROENZA. Since PROENZA did not speak English, she turned him 

. 2. 
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· While it is not clear from available information, 

it would appear that; P~O;:];NZA was able to return from Cuba 
for a visit to iViexi~,o following her dismissal and departure 
in 1/64. c;lt ; . 

·~~ . ' ' 

By repord~:dated 1/ltl/55 the CIA reported on the in­
vestigation by the :,juban government of old line communist · 
JOAQUIN OZlDOQUI MZS~.. In this report it was indicated that 
TX~~RESA Pl10EI·T:?;A had been arrested at her home and was being 
held incolillllunicaclo. · · 

A review of the foregoing materi~l indicates that 
TERESA PFtOENZA got into trouble with the :::::uban government m.ore 
as a result of her criticisn of the handling of the OSWALD 
matter following the assassination of President '!CENNEDY t~an 
because of anything., she did when C'SVIALD visited the Cuban 
Embassy. Eer harsh: cri ti.cism of hiP'h Cuban officials (the 
An\bassador ~.nd li'oreie;n ~~~inister) wa; apparently well ltnown 
in the embassy and hardly helped her case. ·:rt :fails to 
indicate that she did anythirig for OSWALD that would substantiate 
the remar!'..s made by JOH.GE :::~OJAS and his. wife to MEX 197 that 
TT~RF.SA P:iiCEHZA hac nearly·.been,e.::recuted becai:tse of her ·activi.t:tes 
during cs~~!AL:bts visit to the Cuban EmbassY ih 1!}33. ln the 
absence of additional information rarrarding' this activity, no 
further investigation is contem9late' at this time. It is 
noted that it is not f

1
easible to directly interrogate JOHGE 

ROJAS' or his wife. l{owever, i\ID!:X 197 will closely follow this 
matter with them and any ac;ditional, significant developments 
will be called promptly to the attention of the Bureau. 

Cne irtforma tion copy is being· furnis~ed to Philadelphia. 
in vJew of their interest iq.j.LVAao PB.OZHZA. :::~oncernine ALVARO 
PROENZA ,' MEX 197 reported on:·:.7/~;/7'J that he hac recently visited. 
the ROJ!iS family: in Mexico 8l:ty and CACt.-rtTA remar!ted that 
ALVARO said he·~.\vas surrounds;.::! by "gusa'ridsu (referrintr to 
Cuban exiles ina derogatory manner) in Philadelphia. 
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Director, PBX (105-82555) Sept. 30, 1969 

Lept, llexieo City (105-3'702) (RUC) 

ReBUlet 9/12/69 to Assiataat Attor.De7 Geaeral, Internal 
Seeu.rit:r DiviBion, copies of which were fo.nmrc:ted to this office. 

bclosed bere'tl'itb are two ll::ercm reproductiou of tile 
Meld. eo City :U le eopiOIIJ of lib'. QiABI.m:J 'J'Ii!O!!IIA!iJ • liiMJIBCIII"&adUI c1n ted 
1.2/10/65, aacl tJw ~~~t~Doru&da frCIIII tlailll offic® to tbe .babllsi:IQdor 
4atecl 12/27/65 and at:s/se. 

'IJ.J!!U. GA.IllO DB PAZ, or 1111188 GAllRO u lilr. TBOIIIA8 calls 
be:r, is a well lmmna fipre in llleld.ean political, 1111ocial lll.Dcl 
litera:r:r circles. Sbe was a plaJ"'IITicbt and 'lll'ell k1laolm to llllll.llJ 
officialllll of tbe bbuliil7 inclucliq tH tbeJl Aebelllllldor lOLTOll 
:ntEI'.IIAJI, tbe tben Depaty Daief of U1aaion CURDCB A. 1001118TRA, 
lll.Dcl llllll.lly otbers. All of th01111e officials expressed to '111111 on 
various occasiODS tH opinion tbat Hiss GARRO 1Jl a very interesting 
person and a scintillating conversationaliat, but tbat she bu a 
vivid iaaginatieo and frequently appears to be unable to distinguish 
bet'lll'-n truth and fiction. Altbo\llfb interet~~ting, tbey all CODSidered 
her as higbly unreliable as a source of inforaation except for 
Mr. TBOIIIAB who apparently placed CODSisteat credence in wbat 111111111 
GARaO -id, 

'' .. ~ 

'lfhen lllliss GA.IllO visited this office in liro'ftl'llllber 1964, abe 
elai'lllllld tbat abe bad seen LU BARftY Ol!I'IIJAW at a piU"ty liven at 
the hOIIIle of IUJUR D1.111AR em Sept411111111ber 30, October 1, or October 2, 
1H3,as reported in Mexico City letterhead ~ua of 12/11/64. 
All previowsly reported, ldliaa GADO elai'llllllcl tbat ber chuapter, 
BLEJIA PAZ G!UlRO, who &CCOIIIp&aied ber at tbat piU"ty, IMit :for tbe 
firet tiae a JOIJ.Jlg llllll.ll later identified by ber as AIUO AJ..&JAMDIIlO 
LAVAGlUJri STmt'Itm. Idetitication of thiB individual, wllo bad 

4 - Bureau (bcs.-6) 
(1 - Liaison Section) 

1 - Mexico C1 ty 
ML.F/ako 
(5) 

.. /... .. c· 

I"' c .. -~:· ,_, 

; -r· ·-. ·" J/'r'r. / , t' L' ·r ..... ·.:.:..-• ~ .. :.· .. 

,(;,.,!<;, . 
"CCP:s2.1FED r,v _!::':!___.=;:~~::--

-·. . "'J 
c.l:·.: :~:L:.,.s:~·-, ;~··-:. ·---"-""'!07.:-' .... 

-· .~ • ' <.>: .... 
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~~~~~~t:rel:r beeD" introduced at tile pa.rt;r as "A.LBJAlmllO", was llllll.de em 
tile ba.sia of eo:rr•pollldence received ~ her deupter f:rca AII.IO 
A.LBJAlmllO L.UAD:llO IBTUIW after tile party. , Ui.u GAlBO was 

· diDIIistut ·tb&t lie:ir d.ausa.tM- -~'aot·ut'iU:t·,oowqpua.D. 'prior­
to t!Mt part,o. ·wl.lelli it n.t111 "pi)iatecl Olllt to ber tbt "the letter 
frGa .UIO AI.&JA.lmRO UVAGXUliii S'f.DIW was elated 9/1/63 and 
posturlltecl 9/2/63, llhe llllel'ely eoaaentecl tut" prolllably the 
e_._Biate ba.ve fa.cili U• for falsityiq postaaru. -

Wbea UVADilU was illltervie~Ntl, be was waable to fix 
the date -of the part7 but be believed 1t na probably early 1D 
Septeaaber &Dd ae$-ther be DOl' the two lt.CflWlilllteuees of b1a. wl\o 
&ecCIIIIIIpuiecl bba 'to the party ccmld. reea.U any Aillllltrieau uvirag 
baeD preseat. 

Ol:a 12/10/15 while talkirag to fcmaer i'oreip Service 
Officer C!WlLU W. TBOI08, lla:i.u GAUO clllbaecl tbt the party 
where llhe ad ut OIDALD wu held at tile hCIIIIIe of BUDD DULUl 
"ia Septeaaber 1983, l!!lbortl:r after be:r return fr01111 abroad" u 
reported in Mr. 'l'HOI08' BeliiiOI'IIllldwa of 12/10/65. 

In her ccmversaUon with Mr. TBOIIAS on 12/25/65 u 
:reported in Ilia memOI'&JldUII!l of tbt date,· Mias GAlUitO claillled that 
she believed the party waa about September 2 or 3, 1963, "a f­
da.:rs before the visit of Soviet utro:t:liiiLUt GAGA~!. IN"·* 

IlllUIIIIucb u the Bureau 11!1 1D po~~~session of all of J4r. 
TBOI08 ' llleiiiOI'&Jlda ccmcerniD&: II .EllA GARBO DB PAZ' stor:r except 
Ilia m•I:II'•DCiulll of 12/10/65 (hil!l llleliiOl'lll.llda are dated. the date of 
biB conversatiou aDd not the date typec:l), copi• of that 
maoriiUlchm are acloaed her-1 tb for the c01111plet1cm of the 
Bureau's files. The Bl.lreau will DOte that all tile pe:rtiuDt 
illfOI'III&tiOD conta.iud the:reia 11!1 set forth iD llezico C1 ty cable­
gram of 12/17/65. 

Oll:mervatioDS 

The following 11!1 suoaittecl in response to the Bureau's 
request regardirag my oll:me:rvatiou of llr. TBOliiAS' statemeate ill 
his IIIMI!IIIIlOI'ailldum furnil!!lbed to the Secretary of State: 

-2-
• Mexico City newspapers show that Soviet astronaut GAGARIN 

was in Mexico from February 8 to 23, 1963. 
~ -~~ ·- .. - ;--.:''.., .. 1 
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... (1) With regard to p!U"'I.p'&pll 3 in 11f.ll1eh 1M refer~~ to 
Ms aaeeting wU..b 1111e and Mr. WIDTOlil SOOTT; then .bead of CIA, 
Mexico: 

··· · · i: tint ~t-ill-.· 'Tiniu. * ~~ .·u;·;tli~· ~ipec~ 
to the Political Section of the Blllll:lassy on ll!l/11/615, t.be day 
after I took ewer u Lep.l Attll.ehe, wllen ldr. 800'1"1' told 11118 lle 
.ba.cl recei 'Mel a 111111111111 C'rll.ll.dullll which lle believed I llllhonlcl 1111ee. It 
WU iltlr. TIJCWAS' IIHIIIIlOrUlilbm dated 12/10/65. U Clll'isiaally prep!I.J!'e(l 
t.ba.t 111101111cn.Ddwa wu desipa.tecl for tiM Aabellllllla.clor, tbe Deputy 
Cllief of M111118ion, the Political Section, Politi41 Be&ea.rch (CIA), 
Ud the Central BiCJp'll.pllic Deputill.eDt. lh"'eubBequently fUDiiiiiMcl 
t.billll office a copy altllloup that d111118e~~~~tnatioa cloes not sllln em 
the lillal:lassy file copy of his I!MIIIIoranclwa. Ia Yimr of the nature 
of tire 'i'DfOl"'lll&tion, lltlr. TJWMAS wu ukecl to join Kr. SOO'l'T aad 
me in a ccmference. Since the iDYatiptioa of the Q81JALD ease 
IIJ.a.cl been iaalllclled by a prey:Lous Legal Attache, I reaaiaecl lllcm­
e••Jttal about the allepUou made by M111118 <"-ARm, bat pointed 
011t the Bllreau •a interest in t.ba.t cue. It wu also pointed out 
to lltlr •. ~ t.ba.t the iD.fO!'IIIII.tiCIID in his !M111l0ralilcl1lllll wu in­
cOIIIplete in ·-oy respects, including the fact that 11111118 GAimO did. 
not pinpoint the date of the alleged. party but described it only u 
"in Septelllber 1963, shortly a1ter her return fr01111 Europe". He 
stated that Miss GAUO wu eztrelllely reluctant· to discuss the 
~~~~atter aod doubted. that she would discuss it with aoyoae else. 
He therefore volunteered to raise the subject again with Iller to 
obtain more details. He was tbaokecl at t.ba.t tillle for his 
cooperation. 

(2) lteprcUng para.grapll 5 in wlaieh lfr. TBOIWI stated 
"be got no reaction frCIIIIIl lllesere. SCOTT l!Uld li'DRIS regarding bis 
1111811110!'11.dum. of 12/25/65": 

In Yieur of the ezpre~~~~~~ecl interest of tile Aaobes•ador and 
the Deputy Cllief of Milllllllicm who IIJ.a.cl received copies of Kr. 'l'IIOII!AS' 
lllelllCIII'IUlcia of 12/10 and 12/215/65 in tile factualllelllllll of illise GAI.BO '• 
story, they were advised by ••o.r11.11.da fr0111 tbis office dated 
12/21/615 and 2/23/66, copies of wMeh are eu.clOI!Ied, t.ba.t ira view 
of the fact that 11111118 GAUO's allepticms hacl previOW!Ily been 
cheeked out without substantiaUcm, no further action wu being 
tak:eo eonee:rzaiag her recent repetition of those alleptiou. ThOBe 
lllEiilllorl!Ulda were based 0111 Buairtel 12/22/65 and Bulet 2/15/66. Botb 
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~ •e:re .&ut ·OD· a circulatioa bael!l to Mr. TlmiUB' 
IINp&riar, tile .Cowwelar far Political Aff:ai;r:t~~, .. 11'1ao also lla4 
received a coPi of Jlr. 'l"fiimmAS'. ~-·. ·~~ Cll!Jl.:onl:r: ~ 
eoacl~ ·t~aat· tl!Ai CoWISelor' foi'"PoUtiC&l~Ufain cllcl not 
route thiS cffiee•slllleliOraDcluia of 2/23/6fif to Db': 'mOM'S or 
that !ir • · maMAs does not · recall i.t. · 

(3) Reprding parapoa:pb 6 ecmceroiu.g Db". TBOIIAB • 
lntervie'lll' 'lll'itb 1111e relative to 11111111111 OAIBO ap.in uviq Clbaqed 
tile date of tile &llG«ecl part:r: to tbe encl of lepte~~~~ber: 

I neve~ 1atervi8111'ecl Mr. "fBBU.S alone. Tile fint tilllle 
I sa11r Bli.111 111'8.8 bl' · tile presence of Db". SOO'ft'. ftu he v1Bi tecl 
my office I callecl tile Agent to *• tile cue bad been ualped 
to -. in and sit in on tile interview. I tiel not tell billl that 
illBB GA.IUlO bad siven tile late Sept411111lber date "accurately" '~~'ben 
sbe bad came to tile &ab&Qy and lll&de her flnt repoil."t. I did 
tell bim tat her newly rev1Becl date wu tile suae tilllle that ne 
bacl given wen she .came to the Embassy in Kove~~~~bir-y§i4 to tell 
her story. The investigation conducted at tat time, u reflectecl 
in Mexico City letterhead memorandWII. of 12/11/64, sbwecl that 
the late September elate 11raa not accurate. Neither did I tell 
bim that s0111eone else 11rho was-at the party bacl statecl that 
there were no Americans there. Frankly, although I had revi-ecl 
the file after this matter first came up in DeCBBber 1965, I 
did not memorize all of the details and I did not recall tbis 
fact 11rhich I did not becaae a11rare of until my current revie11r 
in eoanection 11ri th Jilr. T!l014AS • recent allGB&tiou. Heitller cUd 
I tell him tat I couiderecl the cue "closed". I would not 
have couidered it to be of concern to him wbether the cue was 
cloaecl or not. I tid. tell him ill response to his inquiry, that 
it would not be necessary for him to pursue tll1B ~&Uer any 
further with 111111111111 OARBO since we had beard Baer stor;v befare aad 
it had been checked c:mt without being ll!lubstantiated aad I 
tBaerefore ccmsiderecl her story to be a. closecl iSSWt. 

(4) Regardiq paragraph 9 io whicl:l Mr. 'J.'BOMAI referrecl 
to Mr. ALLD WIUTB's allegecl statement that the Federal Security 
Police' interrogation of the DURAN& was unsatisfactory aDd 
C:Cillllllent, "This traucript may be the source of lllr. li'IRJUI' belief 
tllat BLDlA GARRO's story had been eheckeclr,c:mt and fou:Dd to be 
untrue": 
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This stat_..t 1111 -illfcmucl speculaUcm. I blow 
_,notfiilf; about lllr. DID's evaluatiOD of the iDten"opt.tiOD of 

. !~~~t ~ aii~ ::r!/::W~D:i,!:fi!:.cl~w~f:S"the 
GARRO. My "lM!tU.ef" was bil.sed CD the iDvestiptiOD COD<hlcted 
by this office as reported in Mexico City letter allcl letterhead 
IIIIIIJIIICirUd'lllll of H/11/64, aDd the Bilreau •s collC'WETiJag evaluatia 
as set forth in Bilreau airtel 12/22/65 allcl Balet of 2/15/66. 

(5) Wit~. regard to par&.p'&pla 10 ill which Jllr. TBQIAS 
cGIIIIUilted tat "w:be:reu the FBI has cl~ted U.QA «Wm..'s 
allqat:I.ODS. t~- CIA 1111 still CODSiclerably clilllllturbecl bJ th411111": 

I 111111 aware of :no f~c1atiODS for this obawvaticm that 
CIA 111111 "still eoasiclerably disturbed" by Miss GABBO•s story. 
Jllr. WIJIBTOJr SCIOn' gave absolutely :no illdicatia of such reaetiODS 
to ~~~e, bat em the coDtrU7 inclicated tat he was well aware of 

. Miss GARRO•• Wll'eliability. 

With regard to !r!.r •. THOMAS' clailll tat CIA may Dot 
have pres~~ed further iDvestipticm for several reuODS i:ncludiDB 
"cousicleri:ng the sensitive overlap aDd subtle c0111petition between 
two intelligence collection agencies, it had to yield to the 
FBI's jurisdiction": 

This CaD only be described as a product of Hr. THOMAS' 
illlagina.tion. DuriDB the period in question, relat:l.ou between 
this office IIUld CIA ill Mexico were 11111inta1Aed 0111 a friendly, 
111111tuaU.y cooperative bas1111 with :respect for the authority !Uld 
respouibilities of the two parent ageacies. The pr:I.Dcipal 
funetioa of CIA in Mexico in cORDeetiOil with the investigation 
of the OSWALD ease was in checld.DB ou.t allqatiou eoncerDiDg 
possible CUball aspects through their established sources IIUld 
ccmficlenU.al coDverage. 'l'he r-in1DB points eovexed bJ Mr. 
T8011AS under itei!IS 2 ,. 3 and 4, paragraph 10, are extr!Uleou 
to Miss GAimO's story !Uld appear to ave beeD iDCludeci 
gratuitously in his lll.eiiiOriUldulll to the Secret111.17 of State. 

(6) With regard to Mr. TIIOB!IAS' terminal COIIUIIIeDt in 
paragraph 13 that the records should shw that a representative 
of a 111ajor Allleriean publication has at least scae Jmwledge of 
IU.ss GAJmO's story: 

J 

'"'---··~-~----·-··:---···-"'-·~·--""""'~--~~'""':"""""'""';y"'-:"'~~~"''·'-'>>'<:•;<e"-.~·"".·~""'''";":-::o:-:~~,...,.,.-,~~~~~=-:•.o,Jt;-~,;;;·,;;-~->.-;_:;;,~~.:.:.-:-~-J:.'!~'-W'""::>:''''5'~~'""'"ill:')."'"-i'l-~{.-~,..-:;4.'::f-'-"'-":<l;"-"'•; .• ,,'"~'··- ..... 7"'k..,..~~~;~"'~--":;r'~~ .. :--·:---.~.,.~ 
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'nais office Jut.s no iD.tonaation iwH.catiq sucb to 
be a fact or tliat eitl:ker !llr. TBm•s ba'4 giqn tile storJ" to sucll 
aii 1Dt\1V:I.dual. or that IU.u PAJRO laftself , ... illllllpi~. of. Bier 

· repeated 'proiestaUOJis tlmt IIIJle shoUld lliot .. iie.nV.:iGCI. ail tJie · 
source of tb.is iDlonaaticm, W pas•ed the &torJ' em ~o .nell u 
illld.ividual. . 

The sipificance is DOt JmOWD as to D)' the State 
Depll.rtlieat dilllllllelllillated liir. THCliiAI' 1II!IIN CJ.I'Uldma UDCler tJae subject 
"CIAJ11.1§ 'in.LLW .'l'IKIIAB", iDIIItead of under tlae LD BABUI' ClllnALD 
investipticm aa·Jir. TJIAI1UII capticmed Ilia ~d.ua. 

It appeU'IIII tliat lllr. 'I'RGIAI Jut.s ullld.ergcme a M••p in 
attitude 11111Dce Ms departure f1"0111 lllle:xieo RiM is cliffiCIIIIIlt to 
UD4entallld. 'nais liii&J' po~~aibly be a reacticm to his !lllepal"'ll.ticm 
froa l'oreipa Service. Accolrcliq to Blillbaall:r IIIIOU'CIIIIII • Hi'. 'fiiC'l!IIM!! 
is believed to Jaaq been "aeleetecl out" •· a pl'il'Ue waed wileD aa 
officer is "retired" after baviDg been iD cme grade fv · the 
•zh•W!!I period of tiae IUild is not considered qualified fv 
pi'CIIloticm to a. higher grade. 'nais involuntary sepa.ra.Ucm frCIII!Il 
the Foreign Service IIIULY accOUDt for bis present attitude which 
otbenrise is difficult to cCDpreberul • 

During tbe time after I took over aa Lepl Attacllle on 
:U/16/65 until Ilia departure frCIII!Il 1111exico in 1967, I aad other 
peraormel of this office W verr UJ111ited COD.tact with !lir. TIIC*AS. 
Be was one of variO!IIS officen aaaigDed to the Political BecUOlll 
aDd althoup be waa ostensibly friendly, Ilia UlllliliP""""""t W 
little in ~ with tile work of this office U1d therefore our 
relat10lllllll, both official and per&Olll&l, were clOBer with other 
officen ill the Political SectiOlll. The OllllJ' official COD.tact 
I W with lit.im ,_ ill comaection witlit. inlllltaat ~~~&tter. Altbou.glit. 
a.t tbat tiae Jae exlaibited IIIIOI!Ilft'Mt of a. "detective CCIIIIIlple:x" ill 
desiring to probe i&to the 111tvy reeonated bJ llll1slll GAIUlO, be at 
ao time ~trated a desire to take ewer the ClllnALD iaveatip­
UOD frCIIIII the authvized authorities. 

liir. TBCIIIIIA8' current attitude as set cat ic Ilia letter 
Wld III&Ol'Wldwil to the Beeret:ary of State dated 7/25/69 11111 obviOWi 
fl"CCIII! lit.is statement, "Since I waa the Bm,.llll'illf' officer iD. He:xieo ·. 

·-:-- "l 

' •\ 
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• • I •\ 

' li!.EX 105-3702 

who acquired this intelligence information, I feel a 
responsibility for seeing it through to its final evaluation •. " 
It appears, therefore, that Mr. THOMAS has now decided that he 
and not the FBI or the Department of Justice is the one to 
decide how the story given by Miss GARRO is to be evaluated. 
The concept that every person who passes on to another govern­
ment agency information relating to matters within the jurisdiction 
of that agency has the responsibility and authority to review 
and evaluate the action taken by that agency is, of course, 
untenable. 

' 

Further question concerning Mr. THOII4AS' judgment is 
raised by item 3 of paragraph 10 of his mem 
the Secretary of State. Any reference to t ) 
relationship between the head of CIA Mexico an can 
officials,if true, is a very highly classified matter and any 
"leak" or revelation to unauthorized individuals concerning such 
an arrangement would, in view of the delicate Mexican political 
situation, be disastrous to the Mexican Government as well as 
to Mexican-American relations. The delicacy of the situation 
has recently been greatly augmented by the published Cuban 
allegation that one of the officers of the Mexican Embassy in 
Havana was acting as a CIA spy with the knowledge of the Mexican 
Government. Mr. THOMAS, however, included such a highly 
classified reference in a memorandum which he classified only 
as "confidential", contrary to regulations relative to classification 
of documents. While this reference relates to the activities and 
operations of another Government agency and therefore is not of 
primary concern to the Bureau, it is nevertheless called to the 
Bureau's attention for consideration in evaluating Mr. THOMAS' 
current allegations. 

An additional copy of this letter is being forwarded 
for use in the event the Bureau desires to forward a copy to 
Dallas which received a copy of referenced letter • 

Hlf 50953 Docid:32319387 Paqe 11 
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Memorandum 'SECRET' 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: February 20, 1969 

FROM : ;),iC, NEW ORLEANS (P) 

SUBJECT: S.S.~GEY A, LOSEV 
m - R (TASS KGB) 
(bufi1e 105-122702) 
(~Qfi1e 105-2977) 

GEl-miirn A. BOROVIK 
IS ·· R (NOVOSTI PRESS AGENCY - KGB) 
(Bufi1e 105-90959) 
(NOfi1e 105-2971) 

Re New York airtel to Bureau 1/28/69.~"-\ 
Enclosed for the Bureau are 16 copies of an LHM 

dated and captioned as above. Five copies of the LHM are 
enclosed for New York and two copies each for Atlanta and Boston'bi(J 

\!l) 
This LHM has been classified "SECRET - NO FOREIG~ 

DISSEMINATION" due to the sensitive nature of(NY 554-~J 

The first source mentioned in the LHM is {iy 554-S;)is) 
The second source is }~. LOU THOMAS, owner and manager of t~­
Capri Motel, 2424 Tulane Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana.~) 

4- Bureau (Enc. 16)(RM) 
2 - Atlanta (Enc. 2) (RI\\) 
2 - Boston (En.c. 2.} (RM) 
5 - New York (}05--62900) (Enc. 5) (RM) 

(2 - 105··431J3) 
(l - 100--1:17844) (MARK LANE) 

5 - New Or leans · .. :• 
(1 - 100 ~· MARK LANE) 

JCS:bs 
(18) 

'SECREl] 

. -----· --------- -- ----------- ----~ 

I Hll' 50953 Docid:32319387 Paqe 12 
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lNO 105-29771~W 1. NO 105-297:j'}'Q.Ii..' 

f-LEA DS 1~~~ T !'\TLANTA JJ..ll 

c. 
' . 

{sECRET~u.> 

At_Atlanta,_ Georgia. Will check indices 

f!osTON~,(u.J 
on DON McKEE~ 

At Boston, Massachusetts. Will determine to whom the 
car beari!lg Massachusetts plate L 37 - 018 is· registered and 
check indices on that person. <)(('\.l \ 

f"'EW YORK }en (LLl -

At New York. The setting of leads wi.th regard to 
the subjects' contacts in Washington, D. C., and New )-'.o_r): is 
being left to the discretion of the New York Office. <)i(JlA..l 

~'EW ORLEANS J~ t At_Bew Orleans, Louisiana.. lA) 

1) Will determine the subscribers to the tele;p~e 
numbers which the subjects called while in New Orleans.~U..l 

2) Will determine to •,t;om the car bearing Louisiana 
p1ate 14 B 326 is registel'ed .I)(Jt U.) 

3) Wi 11 eheck indices r- the individuals at 922 
ursuline Street, ;~,-w Orleans. f){)( lA..\ 

l 
~(Lll 

J 
Hlf 50953 Docid.:32319387 Paqe 13 
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UNITED STATES DEPART\-!E~·;T OF JUSTICE 

F E D E K A L ci l: n ;._ ,\ L 0 F I ~ >' EST I CAT I 0 N 

In Reply, Pteaae Refer to 

FileNo. 

,.;,~w Or- h~ ~;_'"iS, Lon L::) ia na 
Febru~ry 20, 196S ~ 

...SEGaE.T ~- NO FOREIGN DI ;3SEMINATION 

-SERGE !i _fi. LOSEY 
GENRIKR A. BCROVIK 
----~--------~-----

I 

On .January 27, lc·69 .a confidential source, who has 
.furnish:::d relia.blP infor·rra t -;.::;:1 in t'he past, furnishe-d informa­
tion wh1.c" '·1ciic~ted that ~·"rgey A. Losev &!ld Genrikh A. Borovik, 
both So :tet correspon:.:le:t'.2 p·ul!lned to fly to New Orleans~ 
louis· na) i '.'l the r.:e~r f; .. ·r '- rF.:, Lo,s_ev (has a sea. t reserved for 
the Clay Shaw tri&.l 1.r.1 N·"'W Orle&ns1{)4 U..l -

"· The New O!lear,s St~tes=Item., a __ New Orle.at.:s, Louisiana, 
da i 1 y newspaper of F.;;.' br mny 5, 1969, cor:.ta ivs a11 ;ft r t ic:i-s c-ap­
tioned 11 NAMING OF LAST ~H1\W J't''R.OR IS BELIEVED NEAR. 1

' In this 
article it was stated t~at Clay L, ShQW is to go on trial in 
Crimi!la 1 District Cc'.Tt Dn charges cf cortspiring _;>) kill 
Pres tdent Jc.;.t'::.- F', ~f.f ·~ • ·' ·~ _ , wh•=' was shot tc> de~. th on ·''ovember 22, 
1962. P.c(J'r\:i_,_ng t·::. '"k .• - --.. ~clc? the ''>~J:ec·~;ic::-:, of~; jury was 
·f:o g-r_,, l·l,.,t .. r.l 'j-_(,-\l.<:.•._r·_.··_r_: --'o·;:-- c;·,·, t;b·t-.,l··ll<'"'"V r:; l··gf)<:;., :'•.-.·-~-·d f .. "'·'"""t 0'::--1"' more 

• - .J - -,.·--' ••• ,~ .. .::.c .• -te"·.~.:.;.;l_.- MV"~\-. ~} ~ _.., --~ 
a 1 ~-er r1a ~.:~; ._: .; -~- -:, ._: t: ~- :~ _ .... . -~ _ ·"" ~ ., ..... ·- ., \.P.I\ 

... :me::?-·. 
l.,;'l, .... 1·l"':"d ··~ 

1'li ~ [., (~ ' . ! t .:~;~:.; 

•)f 7: ... 
y•:J I; ;_:;_ ;::::.; ,.-

l)U""'" ::~ -~ C~C· ~(- ·. ,- -·~ 
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SERGEY 1\. LOSEV 
GENRIKH A. BOROVIK 

(~\ 

\ '4 
--, " . 

DISSEMINATION (w 

On . .January 31, 1969, .a second confi~ential .source, 
who h:as ·furnished re Ii.2. b~e information in the past, advised that 
Sergey I.nsev and Ge:nri:rb .Borovik had made reservations at the 
Capri Motel, 2410 TulS:~f:' t'!<nnue, New Orleans, Louisiana, start­
ing on February 3, 196:>. This source stated that there was no 
indication how 1o:r:g L..:)f~.:: i." ~ nd Borov ik intended to stay in New 
Orleans. Accor.-:1:'. Ttg •:·: th .. ::> :;ource, Borov ik and Losev are s 
ing in rooms ::u9 :and :2_.f.' 1 I'es:pE?ctively 1 at the Capri Motel. 

On February 3, 1969, Special Agents of the Federal 
Bureau of Investiga tio:n :)bserv"'d Sergey .4. I.csev and Ge:nrikh A. 
Borovik deplane from EastPrn Ai~line Flight 63 at 6:45 p.m. at 
New Orleans Internation.~.tl A.irp::!rt.> Moisant FieV.:!, and subsE= 
quently take a taxi to t.t':' Capri :,~fotel, 2424 Tulane Avenue~ 
New Orleans, Louisiar:;:. Bo:;:~~ ~~:ntered room 209 at the motel 
and Losev e;,:-.tered room 210 .(r1\tA..) 

On :Feoru8:J .~, lJ69, Specli:il Age•::.ts of the FBI 
observE:d BorovlK ;.n:J .~.<'''··"" 1':: 6;01 pom. at the corner of 
Bourbon and C::jnal S':r.:, 'i~ 1 i.~e·v: Orleans, 'Nhere they met Mark 
Lane and an unkr•.ow:n fc:v ~·' wbc was wit.n .Lane. Borovik and 
Losev spent .::;ve:c ·,sru·c, :-:r1·::·s in the compa.ny of Lane and the 
unknown fe.lll3. Jp. .Mad; J ,~ "' ;.;n.::l "~!1e unknown female were ob-o 
served enteri"15 the~,r:) _:."' .:~t. 523 Dul'!'laine Stx·e~t, N>?w 
Orleans, Louisl.:rln<::' ,\r-'\ I.A.) 

Mark Lan•! i•: ,· '''"' . .d1"··known :author and lect<).rer, ~">;::>(lA..\ 

NW 50953 Docld:32319387 Page 15 
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'B:SCB:f:JT - NO FOREIGN DISSEMINATION 

SERC'S y· A • l.OSEV 
GENR l'KH ) • BOROV J K 

.· .... ., .... 

u:ck:c!ow.n white male. All three men were observed entering :a 
1969 Ford Mustang with Louisiana ·license 343 B 379, and they 
drove to the Capri Motel whe::re ·they entered Borovik's room. )~ 

O:a Februr.ry 12, 1969, a Special Agent of the FBI ' 
observt:d the fo1lowing Pamr~s on mail boxes at 922 Ursuline 
Street, New O.rleanE~: 

Madeline A. Ehrlich ~ proprietor 
Mr. and Mrs. Jud James 
Dr·. and Mrs. .T. Brenner 
Mr. M. Wa Jdron 
R. Crowover 

On February 12, 1969, Miss ,Julie Timbrellop Station 
Mar.cager, Hertz Rent A Car, 1540 Canal Street, New Ck"'le:ans, 
Lm:isiana, advised SA John c. Seaton that a 1969 Fo:':"d Mustang 
with Louisiana. license 343 B 379 had been rented from her 
CO'·Lpany on February 9, J969, to Don McKee, Atlar1ta, Cleorgia, 
'?f th~ Associated Pres:·, o . Miss. T:V,1brello advised that the c·.ar 
1s st1ll under r·ent:al t.o i·lm. ~{U..) 

Bo:rovik o:1nd LJsev were observed by S,r:eth::l Agents of 
the FBI on February 12, 1969, a.t 6:50 p.m. at th·e C~pr:t Mo.tel. 
They removed their 1ugt:;;age Cind put it in an automobile 'beiiring 
Massachusetts license L 31 ~ 018 w:tLch was driven ·~y an 'J.nknown 
wh.i te rra le. There was also an unknown white fema l·e passenger 
in the car. Borov ik and Losev er.ter.ad the car ~nd they drove 
to a house opposite 4363 Owens Drh'e, New Orlf;;~;::,~. .~11 four 
people entered this house:. In the driveway O\lt's.ide th.ts house 
was a car bearing Loui.si~na licens·~ 14 B 326. At ·f;:D? r.·'.:m. 
a,ll four people departed fr•.Jm tt.is house and e.::~te:r'ed the c>.~r .~}1 

0:• Fr·!:n:.;;;_ 1 • 1 IC1G~1 1 Sp2c·:;: .. 1 >.\:;:;·.;:;rt:6 of ttrs :F''Bl 
observed L')i' .. :V :-lr· !l,_: '·; '' ··,~·&I'd Ear> tern Airlines f'light 422 
wht-:=·.n w<'L:::. :"·~:•~!oui,,i ~:\') "-,.t·•·t f1•om ;~ew Orle:ar:-,s at ::u) p.m • 

' ,:;. 
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CSECR:BT ·- NO .FOREIGN DISSEMINATION 

SERGEY A. LOSEV 
GENR fKfi .!\.. BOROVIK 

The second confidential source advised on February 14, 
1969, that Bor.ovik had called the following telephone. numbers 
while he ·was. in New Or_leans: 

Date 

February 3, 1969 

February 5, 1969 

February 6, 1969 

February 7, 1969 

February 9, 1969 

February lP, 1969 

February rj_, i969 

February 12, 1969 

'J~ le ph·Jne Number Location. 

21:?~8'/7 1227 New York 

~:12-877 1227 New York 

529 5333, Ext. 475 New Orleans 

212-817 122'7 New York 

524 0356 New Orleans 

524 2411 New Orleans 

tncomi ng c.a 11 from Moscow~ Russia 

529 :754 New Orlear..s 
' 

529 27E:i4 New Orleans 

525 04.22 New Orleans 

T'1e seco::.--:d co~1f ide nt ia l source on February 14, 1969 1 \ 

advised the-+; Lo:?iev had ca 1Jed th•s: following telephone number-s 
while he wa~ in ~~8W O:deBr.t : 

Date Location 

FebruaLy 5, 1969 

(;cLk:,ct Nsw Yorh: credit card #155804 

202-682 58~9 Washington, D. C. 
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SEC!i:!"l - NO FOREIGN DISSEMINATION 
~) 

(v..J 
SERGE Y A • LOSEV 
GENRIKH A. BOROVIK 

Da.te 

February 6, 1969 

February 12, 1969 

r 
I 

llli 50953 Docld.: 32319387 Page 18 

Telephone Number Location 

UN 5-58(.4 New York 

Collect call Credit Card #154258 

525-0422 New Orleans ~~\ 

.:·:-:~JFL:I::~;-t\ '~~ .. · i'\! :::_.;:r.to~~ 
.. ·-········--··-.-·-'"-"" 
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